Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

52

  Parent company  Consolidated

  09/30/2022  09/30/2021   09/30/2022  09/30/2021
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3) 1,592,774  1,175,427  1,607,863   1,197,082
Restricted cash (Note 4) 51,527  58,873  51,527   58,873

Financial liabilities
Loans and financing (Note 11)  1,875,982   1,448,552  1,875,982  1,448,552

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
Based on indebtedness balance, on disbursement schedule and on interest rates of loans and
financing and assets, we performed a sensitivity analysis on the increase (decrease) in
shareholders' equity and income for the year, according to the following amounts. Scenario 1
corresponds to the scenario considered as the most probable for interest rates on the date of
individual and consolidated interim financial information. Scenario 2 presents a 25% change in
the rates. Scenario 3 presents a 50% change in the rates. We have segregated effects into rate
appreciation and depreciation, according to tables below:

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

53

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – Appreciation of rates – Parent company
   09/30/2022

   Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3
Instrument Amount  Risk  % Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount
Financial assets
Interest earning bank deposits 1,592,774  CDI  13.65% 217,414  17.06%  271,768  20.48%  326,121
Restricted cash 1,233  CDI  13.65% 168  17.06%  210  20.48%  252
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (7,537)  SELIC  17.99% (1,356)  22.49%  (1,695)  26.99%  (2,034)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural Costing (54,283)  TLP  9.65% (5,241)  12.07%  (6,551)  14.48%  (7,861)
Multilateral/Working Capital/Capital Markets/Agricultural Costing (483,362)  CDI  16.07% (77,672)  20.09%  (97,090)  24.10%  (116,508)
Capital market (1,123,818)  IPCA  11.81% (132,773)  14.77%  (165,966)  17.72%  (199,159)
Finem / FCO (9,910)  TX.JRSVAR  6.81% (675)  8.51%  (844)  10.22%  (1,013)
Multilateral / Working capital (110,423) LIBOR 6 m 8.06% (8,900) 10.07% (11,125) 12.09% (13,350)
Working capital (69,194) LIBOR 3 m 7.04% (4,873) 8.80% (6,091) 10.56% (7,309)
Net financial income (loss) (estimated) (13,908) (17,384) (20,861)
Impact on result and equity (change)   (3,476)   (6,953)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

54

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – depreciation of rates – Parent company

   09/30/2022
   Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3

Instrument Amount  Risk  % Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount
Financial assets
Interest earning bank deposits 1,592,774  CDI  13.65% 217,414  10.24%  163,060  6.83%  108,707
Restricted cash 1,233  CDI  13.65% 168  10.24%  126  6.83%  84
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (7,537)  SELIC  17.99% (1,356)  13.49%  (1,017)  9.00%  (678)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural Costing (54,283)  TLP  9.65% (5,241)  7.24%  (3,931)  4.83%  (2,621)
Multilateral/Working Capital/Capital Markets/Agricultural Costing (483,362)  CDI  16.07% (77,672)  12.05%  (58,254)  8.03%  (38,836)
Capital market (1,123,818)  IPCA  11.81% (132,773)  8.86%  (99,580)  5.91%  (66,387)
Finem / FCO (9,910)  TX.JRSVAR  6.81% (675)  5.11%  (506)  3.41%  (337)
Multilateral / Working capital (110,423) LIBOR 6 m 8.06% (8,900) 6.04% (6,675) 4.03% (4,450)
Working capital (69,194) LIBOR 3 m 7.04% (4,873) 5.28% (3,655) 3.52% (2,437)
Net financial income (loss) (estimated) (13,908) (10,432) (6,955)
Impact on result and equity (change)   3,476   6,953

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

55

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – Appreciation of rates – Consolidated

   09/30/2022

   Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3

Instrument Amount  Risk  % Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount
Financial assets
Interest earning bank deposits 1,607,863  CDI  13.65% 219,473  17.06%  274,341  20.48%  329,209
Interest earning bank deposits -  IPCA  5.87% -  7.34%  -  8.81%  -
Restricted cash 1,233  CDI  13.65% 168  17.06%  210  20.48%  252
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (7,537)  SELIC  17.99% (1,356)  22.49%  (1,695)  26.99%  (2,034)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural Costing (54,283)  TLP  9.65% (5,241)  12.07%  (6,551)  14.48%  (7,861)
Multilateral/Working Capital/Capital Markets/Agricultural Costing (483,362)  CDI  16.07% (77,672)  20.09%  (97,090)  24.10%  (116,508)
Capital market (1,123,818) IPCA 11.81% (132,773) 14.77% (165,966) 17.72% (199,159)
Finem / FCO (9,910) TX.JRSVAR 6.81% (675) 8.51% (844) 10.22% (1,013)
Multilateral / Working capital (110,423) LIBOR 6 m 8.06% (8,900) 10.07% (11,125) 12.09% (13,350)
Working capital (69,194)  LIBOR 3 m  7.04% (4,873)  8.80%  (6,091)  10.56%  (7,309)
Net financial income (loss) (estimated)   (11,849)   (14,811)   (17,773)
Impact on result and equity (change)   (2,962)   (5,924)

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

56

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities – Depreciation of rates – Consolidated
   09/30/2022

   Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3

Instrument Amount  Risk  % Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount
Financial assets
Interest earning bank deposits 1,607,863  CDI  13.65% 219,473  10.24%  164,605  6.83%  109,737
Interest earning bank deposits -  IPCA  5.87% -  4.40%  -  2.94%  -
Restricted cash 1,233  CDI  13.65% 168  10.24%  126  6.83%  84
Financial liabilities
BNDES/Finame/Lease/CDC (7,537)  SELIC  17.99% (1,356)  13.49%  (1,017)  9.00%  (678)
Finame/Finem/Agricultural Costing (54,283)  TLP  9.65% (5,241)  7.24%  (3,931)  4.83%  (2,621)
Multilateral/Working Capital/Capital Markets/Agricultural Costing (483,362)  CDI  16.07% (77,672)  12.05%  (58,254)  8.03%  (38,836)
Capital market (1,123,818)  IPCA  11.81% (132,773)  8.86%  (99,580)  5.91%  (66,387)
Finem / FCO (9,910) TX.JRSVAR 6.81% (675) 5.11% (506) 3.41% (337)
Multilateral / Working capital (110,423) LIBOR 6 m 8.06% (8,900) 6.04% (6,675) 4.03% (4,450)
Working capital (69,194) LIBOR 3 m 7.04% (4,873) 5.28% (3,655) 3.52% (2,437)
Net financial income (loss) (estimated)   (11,849)   (8,887)   (5,925)
Impact on result and equity (change)   2,962   5,924

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

57

Currency risk
The Company and its subsidiaries are subject to currency risk (US dollar) in part of their
borrowings taken in a currency other than the functional currency.

As regards other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency, the Company
and its subsidiaries guarantees that its net exposure is kept at an acceptable level, buying or
selling foreign currencies at demand rates, when necessary, to address short-term instabilities.

The short-term portions of the monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency are secured
by assets also denominated in foreign currency (sugar export at a price fixed in foreign

[…]

Accounts receivable  43,915  8,122  10,264  2,166
Loans and financing  (231,335)  (42,788)  (199,091)  (42,022)
Net exposure  (169,471)  (31,346)  (147,786)  (31,194)

Sensitivity analysis – Currency risk
The sensitivity analysis is made based on the exposure of loans and financing to the inflation
adjustments of the USD. The Company presents two scenarios with an increase and decrease of
25% and 50% in the risk variable considered. We present below the possible impacts of how
much the shareholders' equity and income (loss) for the year would have increased (decreased)
according to the respective amounts. These scenarios can produce impacts on profit or loss
and/or future cash flows of the Company as described below:

 Scenario I: For the probable scenario in US dollar the exchange rate on September 30, 2022
was considered;

 Scenario II: Deterioration of 25% in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation
to the level verified in the probable scenario; and

 Scenario III: Deterioration of 50% in the main risk factor of the financial instrument in relation
to the level verified in the probable scenario;

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

58

   Parent company and Consolidated
Scenarios   Increase (R$)  Decrease (R$)
  USD  R$  25%  50%  25%  50%
Financial instruments
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  3,320  17,949  4,487  8,975  (4,487)  (8,975)
Accounts receivable  8,122  43,915  10,978  21,956  (10,978)  (21,956)
Liabilities
Loans and financing  (42,788)  (231,335)  (57,834)  (115,669)  57,834  115,669
Impact on income (loss) and shareholders’
 equity   (42,369)  (84,738)  42,369  84,738

Commodity price risk
Following the risk management policy approved by the Board of Directors, the Company uses
commodity derivatives to minimize the volatility of its results caused by natural fluctuations in
commodity prices. Thus, it works with product pricing and performs the accounting recognition
of assets and liabilities, rights and obligations at fair value, evaluated according to commodities'
quotation disclosed by Domestic and Foreign stock exchanges (BM&F, ICE/NYBOT) and
indices disclosed by CEPEA/ESALQ.

The market uses the value of Sugar #11/ICE from the New York Stock Exchange as a

[…]

need to have initial margins available and adjustments are made on a daily basis. If the
Company has a credit limit available with the institution that is intermediating the amount, the
margin coverage is carried out by the institution itself, and the gain or loss of the position is
only realized by the Company upon expiration on the screen or repurchase of the position.

For over-the-counter contracts, measurement at fair value is given by market values, through
public information. This measurement follows usual market models and is monthly calculated
both by the Company and by banks that intermediate transactions. For these contracts, margin
calls are not needed. The impact on the Company's cash flow only occurs on the settlement date
of the contracts.

Sensitivity analysis for commodities risk
The Company adopted three scenarios for the sensitivity analysis, one of which (likely) consists
of using the prices used in the Company’s budget for the 2022/23 crop as a reference, and two
that may have the effects of depreciation of the fair value of the Company’s financial
instruments considering an oscillation of 25% and 50% over the market rate as of March 31,
2022.

Jalles Machado S.A.
Quarterly financial information

 September 30, 2022

60

   Probable  Increase  Decrease
Production  Notional  09/30/2022  25%  50%  25%  50%

Sugar

1,216,859  157,947  304,215  608,430  (304,215)  (608,430)

Ethanol  1,254,902  572,478  313,726  627,451  (313,726)  (627,451)

 2,471,761  730,425  617,941  1,235,881  (617,941)  (1,235,881)
Futures contracts
(Forward)

Goods
Sugar  (964,394)  (126,160)  241,098  482,197  (241,098)  (482,197)
  (964,394)  (126,160)  241,098  482,197  (241,098)  (482,197)
Total effect on Company’s income (loss)   1,507,367  604,265  859,039  1,718,078  (859,039)  (1,718,078)

Due to this commodity (sugar) quotation behavior seasonality, this scenario is subject to
changes during the year/crop.

d. Capital management
The Company and its subsidiaries' capital management is conducted so as to balance own and
third parties' fund sources, balancing the return to shareholders and the risk to shareholders and
creditors.

Aiming to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may take steps to ensure that the
above goals are met.

e. Hedge financial instruments
The Company is exposed to market risks, namely:

(i) Volatility of sugar and by-product prices;